de constitution of Quebec to invest and develop a property in Valleyfield, Quebec.

2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the previously reported financial statements for the three and nine months ended

September 30, 2017, management determined that the value of the inventory and biological assets had been overstated

by $364,321 and $121,773, respectively. Consequently, the unrealized gain on change to the fair value to the biological

assets for the three and nine months ended was charged to a separate line in operating expenses. As described in Notes 5

and 6 of these financial statements, the inventory and biological assets will be used for research and development

activities and therefore, respectively, the net realizable value and fair value are nil. Therefore, the following tables

summarize the effects as described above:

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of financial position and amended and restated

consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity:

As at September 30, 2017 As at September 30, 2017

(Previously reported) Write-down (As restated)

Inventory 364,321 (364,321) -

Biological assets 121,773 (121,773) -

Current assets 40,557,629 (486,094) 40,071,535

Total assets 52,995,963 (486,094) 52,509,869

Deficit (6,852,549) (486,093) (7,338,642)

F-8

NOTES TO THE AMENDED AND RESTATED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

(IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

The Green Organic Dutchman Holdings Ltd.

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of operations:

Line item on the amended and restated consolidated statement of cash flows:

3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Statement of compliance

These amended and restated unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").